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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BLANCK ET AL.. v.. MAGNOLIA AND D '.Al1ICO 

HORACE W .. BLANCK and ANGELA V~ ) 
BLANCK, t./a BLANCK'S LIQUOR 
STORE, and SOUTH JERSEY RETAIL ) 
LIQUOR STORE ASSOCIATION, 

Appellants, 

v .. 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF MAGNOLIA, and HARRY R. AND 
CATHARINE D9AMICO, t/a D'AMICO 
LIC~UORS,. 

Respondents .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richman and Berry, Esqs., by Grover Co Richman, Jr., Esq., Attorneys 
. for Appellants 

M. F. Vanistendal, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Respondent Mayor and 
Council 

Norman Heine, Esq., Attorney for Respondents Harry R. and 
Catharine D'Amico 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Appellants appeal from the action of re~pondent Mayor 
and Council whereby it granted an application filed by respondents 
Harry R. and Catharine D'Amico for a plenary retail distribution 
license for premises to be erected, at 200 S. White Horse Pike, 
Magnolia, subject to completion of said premises in accordance 
with plans and specifications filed with the application~ 

"The petition or appeal alleges that said action was 
erroneous for reasons which may be swnmarized as follows: 

(a) the ordinance under which the license was issued is 
invalid because respondent Harry D'Amico was 
president of the Borough Council at the time the 
ordinance became law and voted in favor of its· 
passage; 

(b) the granting of the license is a violation of the 
alcoholic beverage control laws and regulations of 
the State of New Jersey; 

(c) there is no public need or necessity for the issuance 
of the license because the area.is amply served by 
existing outlets; 

(d) the gruntint of the license was arbitrary, unreasonable 
and constituted an abuse of discretion. 

"The evidence herein discloses that by an ordinance dated 
March 12, 1940, the Bo:rout,h of Magnolia lim:ited the nwnber of plenary 
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retail consumption licenses to three and the number of club licenses 
to one$ No provision was made therein for the issuance of any 
plenary retail distribution licenses$ 

nHespondent :Mayor and Council consists of a Mayor and six 
Gouncilmen.. Prior to his resignation, hereinafter considered, 
respondent. Harry Ra D.YAmi.co had been a councilman for many years .. 
His brother, Samuel D1.Amico, has been Borough Clerk since 1941. 

YYAt a.h adjourned meeting held on August 24, 1960, the Mayor 
and Council approved on first reading an ordinance amending· and supple­
menting the· aforesaid ordinance dated March 12, 1940. Therein it. 

·was provided that 'one (1) plenary retail distribution license shall 
be issued' in addition to the three plenary retail consumption licenses 
and one club license previously authorized and the fee for the plenary 
r_etail distribution license was fixed at $300 per annumo At the same 
meeting it was provided that final passage of the amending ordinance 
would be considered at a public hearing to be held on October 5, 1960. 
Harry R- DYAmico did not attend the adjourned meeting held on August 24~· 
1960. At said meeting the other five councilmen vot~d in favor of y 

the amending ordinance~ Notice that the amending ordinanc.e had b.een 
approved on first reading and that final passage would be considered 
at a. regular meeting of Mayor and Council on October 5;; 1960, was 
published in the Camden Courier-Post on September 23, 1960 .. 

"The next regular meeting of the Mayor and Council was held 
on September 7, 1960e Councilman Harry R. D'Amico attended said 
meeting and made a motion that the minutes of the re·gular meeting held 
August·3, ~nd the adjourned meeting held August 24 be approved. Said 
motion wa$ seconded and unanimously carried. 

"At the regular meeting held on October 5, 1960, the amending 
ordinance was read by the Borough Solicitor. Mayor Scott opened the 
meeting to the public and, when no comment was received, he announced 
that the meeting was closed to the public.. Thereafter the amending 
ordinance was approved by unanimous vote of the five councilmen who 
attended said meeting. Harry R .. D 1Amico did not attend said meetingQ 
He _had previously presented to the Borough Clerk his resignation as a 
member of Council {dated October 1, 1960) and his resignation was 
accepted with regret before the close of the meeting held on October 5, 
1960"· Notice that the amending ordinance had been passed on final 
reading was published in the Camden Courier-Post on October 14, 1960 .. 

"On October 7, 1960·, respondents Harry R .. and Catharine 
D'Amic.o filed their application, which is the subject of this appeal. 
On October 26, 1960, Roy Clark Myers, Jr .. , filed his application fo~ 
a similar license for premises at·432 No White Horse Pike, his resi­
dence, and stated therein that the licensed premises would consist of 
'living room, dining room and one room in basement .. ' . . 

"At the regular meeting held on November 2, 1960, the Mayor 
and the five remaining councilmen were present.. Councilman Gavin· 
was appointed President of Council to replace Harry Re D'Amico who 
had resigned and who did not attend the meeting. About eight citizens 
requested information as to what could be done to rescind the amending 
ordinance and as to the pending applications for the distribution 
license. They were advised that they could present a petition to 
rescind the amended ordinance and that the applications would be 
considered on the facts· stated therein. The meeting was adjourned to· 
November 7, 1960·, to consider the applications for the plenary retail 
distribution license .. 

"At the adjourned meeting held on November 7, Harry R .. D'Amico 
was not present~ 'l1 he Clerk advised that the two~<applications hereto:.. 
fore mentioned had been received ·and that no written objections had 
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been filed •. A petition containing 142 signatures and requesting· 
that the amending ordinance be resclnded was presented by Mrs. 
Vollmero After a short recess, the Mayor and Councilmen returned 
to the Council chamber and announc~d that they felt there was no 
justification to rescind the am~nding ordinance •. Mayor Scott 
announce.d that Councilman Gavin had a statement v.1hich he wished to 
read and which is as follows: . · 

'~e have before us two applications for Retail Distribution 
Lic;.uor Licenseo 

'Application by Harry & Catharine D'Amico covers premises 
situate at Monroe Avenue & White Horse Pike. The·prop·osed 
Home and Store Combination.repr~sents an improvement of 
well over $30,000 and is ·located in a cornmercial zone, at 
the opposite end of the town from the existing Broad 
Package Privilege License now held by Angeline and Horace 
Blanck" 

v The application of Roy C. Meyers, Jr 11, covers premise.s 
situated approximately 500 ·feet more or less from the 
existing Broad Pac·kage Privilege License now held by Angeline 
and Horace Blancko Further, it contemplates using the 
existing residence as the Lic;,uor Store, with the notation on 
the Application that it is only for temporary purposes and 
probably anticipates building another building in the future 
for the liquor store~ 

'The purpose of amending the Liquor Ordinance was as a result 
of a situation that was brought about approximately one year 
ago. At that time, considerable talk was had with respect 
to the possibility of erecting a Bowling Alley in Magnolia, 
if such enterprise could secure a Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licensee Inasmuch as the Ordinance only permits three such 
Licenses, the prospective builder endeavored to secure'a 
Liquor License from one of the present Licensees~ When the 
Retail Consumption License could not be divor~ed from the 
Broad Package Privilege, the matter was dropped. 

'At that time it was the feeling of Council that consideration 
should be given to the establishment of a Liquor Store, as a 
number of people will not patronize a Tap-Room-Store combina­
tion and perforce this type of business is going to other/. 
Municipalitieso 

'The Ordinance restricting the establishment of Liquor Store 
was enacted when the population of the Borough was only 1400 
people. Now, the town has a population of over 4200 people 
and· with the increase in population generally thru out lower 
Camden County, the governing Body felt that a Retail Liquor 
Store could be a valuable addition to the Borough as a 
shopping convenience to the Publi~. 

'The D•Amico application represents a Citizen of the Borough 
of Magnolia for the past 46 years with an enviable reputation 
as to charact~r and integrity, with a long record of public 
service both in Municipal Government and Civic Affairs. The 
proposed building, combination store and residence, represents 
a valuable improvement and a considerable investment and 
certainly will do nothing but improve the Business area of the 
Borough of Magnolia. 

'The Meyers' application represents a citizen of the Borough of 
Magnolia. for the past 38 years and is known personally by the 
Governing Body and enjoys an unblemished reputation. However, 
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the application propn:s-e.s t.o utilizH ·existing residence 
a.s th~ Liquor Store on a temporary basis, with no details 
as to what is contemplated.in the, future nor any indication 
as to where it may be located ... 

· 10n the basis of the app+ica t.ions subrni tted, Location, and 
Building to be used for the purpose, we, the Governing 
Body,. feel strongly that the application of Harry & 
Catharine D 'Amico should be a.p.proved and License granted., 
and the application ··of -Roy .Co Meyers denied .. ' 

"Thereafter motions ,·.to .. grant ·the .application of Harry R .. 
and Catharine DVAmico, -su:bj-e.ct to ·e:omp.·1e·t:ion of. pr-emises as afore­
said., and to deny the appli'.cation .fOT .H:oy Clark Myers, Jr .. were 
unanimously carriedo 

nAt the hearing .-her·e±n :.Samu.el :.o·tt~Amic.o, Harry R. D 'Amico, 
Mayor Scott and. Council~~n Davin., '.Dav.i,s., :Belzer, .Mitten and Root were 
ca.lleO. as wi tne-sses by ap-pellant:so .:Samuel...:D''Am~·co.,, Borough Clerk, 
identified copies of minutes <of --t:he ·v:ari::ous -,meetings and denied that 
he has any interest in the 1.i~c:ens;e.. :Marry R. o·'.Ami.co testified that 
the plans and specifications are ';dat:e:d ;Q;ctober J., 1960, and that he 
may have ordered the plans ·in .Au:gu-s:t .. 1960.. There is ·nothing in the 
testimony given by Mayor .S.c-.o·tt l.o·r -~the .. fiv.e councilmen from which 1 t 
may ·be concluded that any o.f ·t·nem ·:wa:s .llll.properly motivated .. 

nAs to (a )·.: It 'ha!s he0en. held that where .one of the council­
men who voted in fav.or of an··ordinance ·wa:s.-_motivated by self-interest, 
the ordinance would be· .s.et .as.ide... _PMa.t·t v~Ma.:LQL._and C.ouncil of Dunellen, 
9 N.J •. 548 (Sup .. Ct .. 1952) .. ; _.T::ownshlJLQOrr!:mittee of Freehold Townshi.R 
v. _Gel b~L 26 N., J Q Super. J.8B{A~p.p. ·' ·:o.1v... J19'5J) ; _Mc!i.§Jnara_ v. S§:ddle 
RiYfil:_Bor:ough, 64 N. J •. Super,. ,42,6 {App ... iDbr. •. 196.0f: However, · 
respondent Harry R ... D 'Amic-o ·did not .a.tte-rid the meeting held on August 24 
or any meeting subsequent to the ... d:a:t~e ,:o.f . .hi .. s resignation.. He never 
voted in favor of the .amending 'Ordinance or ·att-en:d.ed any 'me.eting at 
which the amending ordinance ·-wa:s· :cons.i·de.red... I find no merit 1-n 
allegation,(a).. \ 

·,"As to (b) :: N.o .ev:t.d.enc;e has .·~ee.·en ·presented which would 
lea:d to the conclusion ·that the ,granting r.Q:f the ·lic.ense was a. violation 
of the Alcoholic Beverage .·Law ;O:r ··t·hB :Ru.les ::and -Regulations of this 
Di vis.ion .. 

·,nJi.s to ( c) -and ( d}': JDet"ermlna ti.on -a.s to the number of 
licensed pla.c-es to be pe:rmi·tt:ed in any particular area is a matter 
confi.ded,: in ·the first instance., ··t.o the .sound discretion of the issuing 
authorl ty.. The burden ·of . .showing --an~;:a·b:m.:s·e :of discretion rests with the 
appellants.. Union Go~nty "Re-tai-l .Liq'uo:r 'Stores As.sociation .v. Roselle 
et aL. , . Bulletin 772, Item ·.1.1,. · ~Co:n:s:ld.e:rtng t.he incr.ease in . popula tio:r;i., 
the distanc·e between the BLLanek and ]r~,Afili,:e:o premise.s and the fact that 
the latt-er .premises are :in ·a .:c.omme;r:c:i~:aJ_ .zone_, :it does not a.ppear that 
respondent Mayor and Counc.il .a:bus.e:d .±·t:s :~di:screti.onary .p.ower. Moreover, 
under ·the facts o·f thi,s .cas_e,, .:l:t ·:daB:s ·:not :appear that its action was 
arbitrary or unreasona·"Q,1;.e .. 

, "For the reasons .:a·for,;e.s:a:ict:,, ~li::t .is .recommended that an order 
.-be enter·ed affir.ming the a.eti-on ·:o-f ·'re.s;p:ond:ent Mayor and Council and 
dismissing the appeal." 

Pursuant to the pr.ov.i:S:i.ons.:-:of,_Rule 14 ·of State Regulations 
.No. 15, the .. attorneys for ap.pe:llants .fiLle:d ,wtth me exceptions to the 
Hearer's Report and wri tt.en .ar.gilllle.nt :N1ere,.t:o ... 

The .cases ci te.d in.·· ~:afLd .Mritten ·argurn~Ft deal chiefly with 
zo'ning matters in whic.h a :me:nr:beT ·©f :the gHv:.erning' body parti.cipated in 
th(~ adoption· of' an ordinanc.e ·:Whic.:ttjj :-:dir-.eet.iiy or indirectly, benefited 
said member. In the present -case ··~t ,do·es ·n©t appear that CouncilmDn 
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D'knico participated in discussions concerning the ordinance in 
question or that he voted 'in favor of the ordinance~ J.n fact, he · 
had submitted his resignation before the meeting at which the ordinance 
was ~dopted and he did not attend said meeting" Moreover, and of 
considerable import, it is well to mention that Mr. D'Amico need not 
have resigned from the Council to qualify as a retail. licensee although, 
if such a situation had developed, application woulq then have had to 
be made to the Director instead of to tbe local governing body. · 

Having carefully considered the testimony, exhibits,_ Hearer~ s 
. Report and.the exceptions and written argument thereto, I concur 
in the findings of the _Hearer and adopt them as myconcl~sioris hereino 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of June 1961, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Mayor and Council of 
the Borough of Magnolia be and the same is hereby affirmed, and the 
appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SYBEL v. UNION BEACH 

WILLIAM W0 SYBE;L, t/a VILLAGE ) ' 

INN, 
) Appellant 

v. ) ON APPEAL 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH ) ORDER 
OF UNION BEACH, 

) 
Respondent 

t - - - -· - _... - - - - - - - - - -
I 

James .F .. McGovern, Jr .. , Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Reusille, Cornwell, Mausner & Carotenuto, Esqs., by P~trick J~ , 

McGann·, Jr .. , Esq., Attorneys for Respondent 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

It appearing that by order dated January 10, 1961; the 
action of respondent, whereby it suspended for three days the licens~ 
issued to appellant and transferred to Julia Sy.bel during the pendency 
of the appeal,_ was affirmed; and · 

It appearing that the effective dates for said suspension 
were to be fixed by subsequent order because the premises.were then 
being operated only on a limited basis (Bulletin 1376, Item 4); and 

It appearing to my satisfaction that the licensed premises 
at 900-902 Union Avenue, Union Beach, have re-opened for the 1961 
season, 

· It is, on this 5th day of June 196lj 

ORDERED that the three-de.y~suspension imposed by respondent 
shall commence at 2 a .. m. Monday, June 12, 1961, and terminate at 
2 a.me Thursday, June 15, 19610 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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.3.. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS -. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRUL.Y LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the -Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

Alexander Pieretti 
t/a Club 31 
31 Hensler Street 
Newark.5, New Jersey 

Holder of-Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-124, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of.Newarko 

Defendant-licensee, Pro see 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William Fo Wood, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a label which did not truly describt3 its contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No .. 200 

On May 9, 1961, an ABC agent tested defendant's open stock 
of assorted brands of liquor and seized a quart bottle labeled 
n Imported Seagram's V .. 0. Canadian Whi sl(y, A Blend, 86. 8 Proof" for 
further tests by the Division's chemiste Subsequent analysis by the 
chemist disclosed that the contents of the s.eized bottle were high in 
solids and off in color i,-ihen -compa.red with an analysis of a sample of 
the genuine producto 

Defendant has no prio-r adjudicated record. I .shall suspend 
his license for ten days, the minimwu pe'.I:·iod where one bottle is 
involved.. Re Raimondi~ Bulletin 1377, Item 11.. Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
five dayso 

Accordingly., it is, on this 1st day of June 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consuinption License ·C-124 issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Alexander Pieretti, t/a Club 31, for premises 31 Hensler 
Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a .. m .• Monday., June 12, 1961, and·terminating 
at 2:00 a.mo, Saturday, June 17, 19610 

·fi 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
'DIRECTOR 
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4Q DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY 
IMPOSED UPON RESUMPTION OF BUSINESSu 

In the Mat·ter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

Adrun Kubelczikas and Helen Kubelczikas ) 
t/a "Kubel's Bar & Grill" 
S/e corner 7th Street ~ Bayview Avenue ) 
Barnegat Light Borough, New Jersey, 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Borough ) 
Council of Barnegat Light Borough. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - t 

ORDER 

Julius Robinson, Esqe, and Nathaniel Lo Sunshine, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensees 

David S. Piltzer, Esqm~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

By order dated September 26, 1960, I suspended defendants .9· 
license for thirty days$ Because it appeared that the business 
was then being operated only in a limited way, the order provided 
that the effective dates for said suspension would be fixed by 
subsequent order after the business was fully reswned for the 
1961 season. Bulletin 1360, Item lOe 

It now appearing to my satisfac·tion that defendantsV 
licensed premises have reopened for the 1961 season, 

It is~ on this 1st day of June 1961, 

ORDERED that the thirty-day suspension heretofore imposed 
shall commence at 2 a.m" Tuesday, June 6, 1961, and continue in 
effect until the expiration ·or the license at midnight June 30~ 
1961; and it is further · 

ORDERED that any renewal or transfer of said license shall 
be and remain und.er suspension until 2 a.me Thursday, July 6, 
196le 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR . 
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5. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - PRIOR APPLICA~ION DENIED -
FIVE YEARS GOOD CONDUCT - PRESENT APPLICA'TION GHANTED. 

In ~the Matter of an Application to 
Remove Disqualification because of 
a C6nviction, Pursuant to R.S. 33: 
1-J:L, 2. 

Cas.e No. 1609 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - ~ - - - } - .... - - - - -' . 

BY.THE DIRECTOR~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

On July 14, 1944, the then Corrnnissioner denied applicant's 
request to remove his disqualification; from engaging in the alco­
holic beverage industry in this State because he wa.s convicted of 
vagrancy in 1929;·adjudged a disorderly person (fight) on July 12, 
~934~ fined $25 on a gambling ch~rge (proprietor of a gambling 
home1.on February 1, 1936; sentenced to serve six months in a 
County Jail after being convicted of a crime involving moral tur;;.. -

pitude (arson) on June 17, 1937, and (on January 21, 1941) during the 
previous five years following his last conviction, rec:ei ved a 
suspended sentence after being convicted of simple assault and 
battery. Re Ca§.e N~_JM, Bulleti'n 630, Item 2@ 

The applicant's latest griminal record discloses that on 
May. 5, .1949 he was given a three: months suspended sentence, placed 
on probation for neglect nf mino~s and ordered to pay $20 a week 
for the support of his minor children. 

. At. the hearing held here~.in, applicant (1+9 years. olq) 
testified that the aforesaid ord~r requiring him to support the 
children of his former marriage has been lifted; that he has remar­
ried and is living with his wi.fe ·and child; that· for the past twenty­
five years he has liyed in the sq.me area where he presently resides; 
that for more than twenty years last past he has been regularly 
employed by one company as a truck driver·; that some of his· 
employer's trucks are licensed fer the t·ransportation of alco.holic 
beyerages but he was never assigned· to drive any of su'ch t.rucks. 

Applicant further testified\ that he is asking for the 
removal of his disqualification to be f'ree to purchase a tavern and 
be otherwise engaged in the alcoho.lic~ beverage industry in this State 
and that ever since his aforesaid convi.ction of non-support (not a 
crime involving moral turpitude), on, May 5, 1949 he has not been 
convicted of any crime or arres:t.·ed-o · J 

, . The police department ·of the municipality where.in the appli--
cant resides rep'orts there are no complaints or investiga·tions presentJllllllllllllll 
pending against the applicanto · 

The applicant p:coduced three character witnesses· (a traffic 
representative, a clothing machine operator and a part owner of a 
trucking business) who testified 'they have known the applicant from 
seven to twenty-two years and that, in their opinion, he is now an 
honest, law-abiding citizen with a good reputationG 

. . 

· The only hesitation I ha·r, e to grant the relief s'ought herei~ 
is based on the fact that the applic~nt, although disqualified, 
worked· for a licensee in this Stateo I am, however, favorably influ­
enced by three factors: (a) that applicant has not been convicted oi 
crime since 1949, (b) his sworn t~sttmony that he was unaware of his 
ineligibility to be employed by a licensee inDpny .capacity; and (c) 
that: he has been regularly employed· for the past twenty years. Know· 
ledge of the law, ~oreover, is not an essential prerequisite in 
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rehabilitation proceedings·o Re_Qg§.SL.No~ 1212, Bulletin 1124, Item 80 

Considertng all of the afor(rnaid facts and circumstances, 
I am satisfied that the applicant has conducted himself in a law­
abiding manner for five years last past and that his association with 
the alcoholic. beverage industry will not be contrary to the public 
intereste 

The application is granted~ 

Accordingly, it isj on this 2nd day of June 1961, 

ORDERED that applicant's statutory disqualification because 
of the convictions described herein be and the same is hereby removed 
in accordance with the provisions of R.Se 33:1-3lo2o_ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDil~GS ..e SALES AND FAILURE TO CLOSE DURING PROHIB­
ITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NO& 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Vincent James Senatore 
t/a 77th Foxhole Tavern 
104 Ann Street 
Passaic, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-166, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic. 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER ~-· 

Edward Fo Ambrose, EsqOJ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

"l~ On Sunday, May 7, 1961 between 12:20 PeMo and 12:25 P.M., 
you sold, served, delivered and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the sale, service and delivery of alco~olic 
beverages, and allowed the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages on your licensed premises; in violation of . 
Section Four (a) of an Ordinance adopted by the Board 
of Commissioners of the Ci'ty of Passaic on July 15; 1941. 

"2"' On Sunday, May 7, 1961 between· 12:20 P .. Me and 12:25 P.M., 
you ~ailed to have your entire licensed premises closed; 
iri violation Df Section Four (c) of an Ordinance adopted 
by the Board of Commissioners "Jf· the City of Passaic on 
July 15, 1911-l" 

11 3 .. On Sunday, May 7, 1961 at about 12:25 P.H.,, you sold and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale 
and deiivery of an alcoholic beverage, viz., a pint 
bottle of Seagram's Seven Crown Blended Whiskey, at retail, 
in ·its original containe-r for conswnption off your l.icensed 
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premises and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
removal'of sai~ beverage in its original container 
from your licensed premis~s; in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No .. 38 .. n 

On Sunday, May 7, 1961, ABC agents who were in the vicinity 
of defendant's licensed premises observed two men enter the tavern 
at 12:05 p.mQ and saw two other men enter at 12:10 p.m~ At 12:20 pom., 
one of the .agents entered the premises and s-eated himself at the bar, 
at which two other men were consuming beer .. The agent ordered a "shot" 
of whiskey and a glass of beer which were served to him by the bartender, 
later identified as Vincent James Senatore, the licensee., The two men 
who had been drinking beer departed and a·t 12: 25 p~m .. the agent asked 
Senatore for a pint of Seagram·' s to go., .Senatore put a pint bottle of 
the requested brand of whiskey in a paper bag and handed it to the agent 
saying, "It's a little too early yet~ I·1m just cleaning upil That will· . 
be $3.25." The agent paid S.enatore, left the premises and showed his 
purchase to the other agent. Both agents then entered the tavern, 
identified themselves and informed Senatore of the violationso 

The local ordinance prohi.bi ts the sale, s.ervice, deli very and 
consumption of alcoholic beverages on .Sundays between the hours of 3:00 
aom. and 1:00 porn., and requires that the licensed ·premises be closed 
during those hours11 Rule .1 of State Regulation No .. 38 prohibits the 
sale of alcoholic beverages in their original containers for off-premises 
consumption on Sundayso 

Defendant has no prior .adjudicated record.I) I shall suspend his· 
license for fifteen days on Charges 1 and 2 and for fifteen days on 
Charge 3 (Re Tonksi Bulletin 1387, Item 6), making a total suspension 
of thirty days«> Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of J,une 1961, 

ORDERED that· Pl.enary Retail Consumption License C-166, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Gity .of Passaic to Vincent James 
Senatore, t/a 77th Foxhole Tav-ern, f'or p:remises 104 Ann Street, Passaic, 
be and the same is hereby suspended 1'.or the balance of its term, 
effective at 3:00 a .. m .. Monday, June 12, .1961; and it is further 

ORDERED tha;t any renewal for the 1961-62 licensing year or 
transfer of said license shall ·be and remain unde.r suspension until 
3:00 a .. m .. , Friday, July 7, 19610 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 

,J ... ; 
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· 7. DISCIPLINARY P.ROCEEDINGS - DATES .FIXED FOR SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY·· 
IMPOSED UPON RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS .. 

In the Matter of' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Edward. An~thony Florkowski and. :Anna 
A •. Florkowski 
t/a Windsor· Hotel 
S.W. Cor. First & Atlantic Avenues 

. No.rth Wildwood, PO Wildwood, N .• JG, 

Helde.rs of Plenary Retail Consumption 
· Licertse c~s, issued by th~ Mayor ·and 

Council of .the City of' North Wildwoodc 

} 

") 

) 

y 

) 

) 

) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~. - - ~. - - -

ORDER 

James S. Cafiero, Esq~, Attorney for· Defendant-:licensees. 
William ·Fo Wood, Esqe, Appearing -for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

YBY,THE DIRECTOR: 

· .... 

·~y order dated October 6, 1960, I suspended d~fendants' 
license for fifteen_ days .. Because.it appeared that tb.e business 
.was then being operatsd only on~ limited basi~,-the o~der pro-· 
vided that.the effective dates for said suspension would.be. 
fixed by subsequent order. Bulletin 1362; Item 9o 

It now appearing to my satisfaction that defendants' 
lic~nsed premises have -fully reopened,·· 

It is, on this 5th day of June 1961, 

ORDERED that th~ fifteen-day-suspension heretofore 
imposed,, .. shall commence at 3 a.m. Monday, June 12, 1961, and 
terminate at. 3 a.m. Tuesday, June 27, 1961.. , . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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·'Gas:e .-No,. :19,.505 

·'.-SUPELEMENTAL ·"ORDER 

~=~~;:i~~: ~~l, 
the . Lo.cal O~i~~~~! :~~i;!~;:,2~ :cjty, co;'.f:. "Sa-'1·~ tOr.cler ,,was malled to 

}: . 

. On . April ,.24,, ~JI9 .. :p;1Jff!t ·,,:_c.,.' .$aA't·h;,~:.,J:r, .. ~r, ;'._manq;ger :o'f the ,Local 
"F'l:nanc·e ·company ·was ·atlrv:±·a.~:-a ·"'~~±;:·~liif .,;sa{:Ltf ~-cb's~:frs· :,a:·s·se·ss·ed a-gainst 

~:~~7 !~ 
.<Mq:y .:19:, 1961.1 .a SuppJ::eme~:P:c¥l·ifQ~ij_~_":~~u;p;ip.e;(Lt:J:n_g .,,,:tJhe ;L-ir1eoln sedan 
.. :wouTd .. be enterede ·:T:o :~tl'.a:tb::e:·~:tl~~-.. i:C:~i~~p~~-::?~~~~--·~rio:t ·r:b~·e:q :.r'.ec·etved" 

,. 

Acc·ordin_gJ~1y;,., .:.:s~o zmutjih (B~~"~Y-:~~;p~~~iJOU'S <::o~a:e.r ·_,::as d1:rects .the . ;~r~.~n. of the LincoJ:n 's'e:~an· •!fucia :k~~;u;.' ~~:S-c':intl:ell,,. · :'ltnd, instead, 

.. DETERMI"NED .~and. ;ufrn:E;RED,.:~ha'.!t! :;·'.th¢ ~~li:±.nc:oJm .sedan .. , .Serial 
~N~o .. e .5JWA19737H, ·Ne.w ;Tfi:~:n~xf!u>i1Vij_gr±1~~~~:l1~#ti.~ x11x~., • . mAP:.:a14 ·,be .;and. the 
-$~anre ·:1.·t::l ·here by f'or:f;·e:.tted~.. -~~n·,~a!tnih1fi1lantf€· .. -:W:f'nh · .. :,;the-·px·o-v.±Bions of 

~~i:sii1~;::i!~i~;;?~!f l~1ili~~J~i~e~~~~i~~~i~;h:~ 
4tlc;oholi.c Beverage ':.C.on~n·o\1~ · · -, · · .. --- - .. "· ~--- · · .... 

..... '·. -',·.: ... 

t d ''Tune 5 ... T9'f}_l ..... · .-Da .. ::e:·. _:: ~ .,. 

· .. · .. ·· 

:~:w;mLIJT!AM SHOWE ·~DA VIS 
· ::~DTREGTO.R 

.. / 
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- 9~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - CLUB LICENSE - SALES TO NON-MEMBERS -
HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PRIOR ~ECO~D - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
70 ~AY~, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Italian American Columbus Relief 
Association, 

Second S~reet 
Woodbridge Township 
Po06 Port Reading, NQ j~ 

Holder of Club License CB-1, issued. 
by the Township Conrraittee of Wood­
bridge Township (Middlesex County)~ 

) 

l 
) 

) 

) 

') 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDE;R 

W. Howard Fullerton, Esq~, Attorney for defendant-licensee. 
Edward F- Ambrosej Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded IlQn.vult to the following charges: 

n1~ On Thursday, April 27, 1961, you sold, served 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suf~ 
fered the sale, service and delivery of 
alcoholic beverages to persons not bona fide 
members of your club or bona fide guests of 
any such members; in violation of Rule 8 of 

State Regulation No. 7. 

n2.. On Thursday, April 27, 1961, you through a 
person employed on your licensed premises, who 
was also a trustee of your association, failed 
to facilitate and hindered and. delayed and 
caused the hindrance and delay of an investi­
gation, inspection and examination at your 
licensed premises, then and there being con­
ducted by investigators of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the D~partment 
of Law and Public Safety of the State of New 
Jersey; in violation of R~S. ~J:l-35." 

On April 27, 1961, two ABC agents separately entered the 
defendant's licensed premises and each agent purchased and was 
served with a bottle of beer by the bartender (later identified 
as Biagio Minucci), who at no time questioned' them whether they 
were bona fide members or bona fide guests of any membero The 
age.nts consumed part of the beer and retained a small quantity for 
evidential purposes, and thereupon made their id~ntity known to the 
said bartender and trusteee 

When Biagio Minucci became ~ware of their identity, he 
shouted,. "Get out of heree I didnVt do anything," and refused to 
produce a copy of the licens·e application.. He continued his verbal 
abuse of the agents until it was necessary for them to call the 
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police. When the police arrive.d., ~Mlnucci ap~peared to· be mol.lified, 
·but :resumed his abusive beha.vior 1:rn1Ile-d1-ately upon thE~ departure of 
the local police.. He revLre:d 'them ·w'ith fll tb;y appellations and 
said to agent S, nsometime .la~t-e·r .a:fter ·t~his I·'ll se.e you, fella" .. 
The abusive diatribe continue.d ··unint·errupte.d1y until th8 ·agents· 
left~the premisesa · 

. Defendant has a ,pr·io·:r ·aa.-j'udlca'ted .record. Effective 
June· 18, 1951, its license was :·su.s:p:end:e.a ·by the loca1 issuing 
authority ·for five days for S'a.1:e t>'f alc:O~hoTic beverages to non­
members; e·ffecti ve Februa·ry 25., ~l-95-2~, .1-t:s li'cense was suspended 
for fl minimum period of _J 5· d:a.ys ··by ·'th'i~s :!Dtvi sLon ·for "farming out" 
its license, for E;iving a fals.e :an.s·W:e;r iin its license applicati. on 
and for failing to notify ·the :lbca:l ~is-su~ti.n6 ~iuthori ty of changes 
in certain facts concerning the -0-or,gan1zaifion (Bulletin 928, It0.m 3); 
effective January 5, 1954, it-s ~licen.s:e· was :suspended for 55 days by 
this1 Di vision for the -saJ;:·e,:, ·serv:Lc-e :and D.eli very of alcoholic 
beve;rages to non-::uembsrs, f"o·r ·the ~:s:aJ:e .off alcoholic beverages for 
cons:umption off lie ensed pren1::vs~~rs Am v1o"fla tion of Rule 9 of State 
Regulat:lon No. 7, and for .sale of a..l.cohoJ.L1c beverages: for less 
than the price lirsted on the :Mt:n1:mtrn1 ·Res"ale :Price List, in violat.ii..on 
of Rule 5 of State Regulo:tao.n ·No ... :Jo .'(Bulletin 998, Ite1n 3)-; and 
effective November 9, 1959., 1::t.s Tiic-e:n:se was suspended for 30 days 
by the local issuing autho.rl ty To·,r ·:s:a1·e !to mine.rs. 

In attempted ~itlg~t1oh~ the ~~torney for defendant has 
submitted to me a letter which ·1 h8Ne ca1refully conside.red. 'However,, 
.r find nothing therein whi.ch A-ldU:l.a :-wa:r~rant me in .i~pos.ing less than· 
the usua.l penalty imposed 1n slmllar ·-Ca;-~H3S. :The ~nti'nimum suspensions 
for the violations hereinabov0 ~-s.e~t f_c1r'th s.re,:: :On Charge 1 , fifteen 
days (Re U~J:g!J:i.§;!!_A~ne:r.1.c_an ___ Qi_:tl·~~-Eltr~~,£;:1uba Bulletin 1322, Item 1) ; 
and·· on Charge 2, twenty ·uays :cB.~_:..Q:r.:$:.ngg . .S.RQr.t.~rm.§n_!_§._.Qlub.J._Inc., 

-- ·-·Bulletin 1228, Item 2).. :Under ·a.tl ~o:f the circumstances herein, 
including the fact that this ts -the .:I:i.Tth v1ol'ation in tm years, 
which includes a di.s·simflar v1.o1-.at1on -with.in five ,years of -th(:1 date 
her·ein, b-ro dissimilar and one s~:tnii!Jlair ·vU.olation to the first charge, 
which occurred within ten jr:e·a:r:s .tr.om ~:the :date hereof, .I shall 
suspend .defendant 1.s 1i.C'enffe fo:.r .-s:even.-:ts clays.. Five days ·will ·be 
retni tted for the plea entered ·~he:N~:'i-:n., ~1-e-~rving a net suspension of 
sixty-five days .. 

Accord'ingly, it 'is:'., ,on :_tl::li~s :Hth .day of June 1961, 

ORDERED that Club ;~Vi:c:en-s:e :.,_c-n....,.1:,, i·ssued by ·the Townshi_p 
Cammi ttee of Woodbr'idge T·ownsh±~p ~".(1vft.d.ff1:e-sex Count~y) to Italian 
American Columbus Relief AssooJ.·o::t.icrn Tor prc·mises on Second Street, 
Woodbridge Township, be and the :'s'.anrn ~.is ·hereby -suspended ·for the 
balance of its ter:::11, effect1ve «:i_:t ''.~>:·.0.0 a.m ... , Monday, June 19, 1961; 
and it is furthEr 

ORDEHED that any renewa~l for th:e 1961-62 licensing year 
or transfer of said license, .shall ~b.e and re:nain under suspension 
until 2: 00 a .. m .. , Wednesday.., Augus't ·2'3 .. , .1:<961 .. 

\HLiiIAM. HO'JE DAVIS 
DI HECTOR 
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10. · DISCIPLINARY PHOCEgDINGS · - VIOLJ~TION OF HULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5.FOR PLEA 

1 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Buschbawn Enterprises~ Inc~ 
t/a The Old Mill Iru1 
373 Straight Street 
Paterson 3, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-20, issued by the Board.of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson~ 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensee, by Robert J~ Buschbaum, Vice-president and 
Secretary 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non yul1 to the following charge: 

non Sunday, May 7, 1961 between 1:55 P.M. and 
2:10 P.Me, you sold and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale and delivery of 
four separate orders of alcoholic beverages in 
their original containers for consumption off 
your licensed premises and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the removal of said alcoholic 
beverages in their original containers from your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule l of 
State Regulation Noe 38e 

At 1:55 p.m. Sunday, May 7, 1961, an ABC agent visited the 
defendant's licensed premises, wherein he observed the bartender 
(later identified as James Buschbaum) make three sales of alcoholic 
beverages .for off-premises consumption. The agent then ordered six 
cans of beer which the bartend~r obtained from a rear room, handed 
it to the agent and obtained payment thereforo None of the sales 
were rung up on the cash register. The agent left the premises 
with his purchase and contacted a fellow a.gent who had remained 
outside. Both agents then entered the premises a.nd, identifying 
themselves, informed the licensee's bartender of the violationo 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I ·shall suspend 
defendant's license for the minimum period of fifteen days~ 
Re M£H~n_rx, Bulletin 1362, Item 3o Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of June,1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-20, 
Lis sued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson to Buschbaum Enterprises, Inc., t/a 'I1he Old Mill Inn, 
for premises 373 Straight Street, Paterson, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.1li., 
Monday, June 19, 1961, and terminating at 3:00 a.m., Thursday,: 
June 29·, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHEC'TOH 
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. lL. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING.S -· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH: 1.5 D.AYS.., LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In tµ,e· Matter of Dis.ciplinary 
Pro~eedings against 

·' Gene Kasica 
2 Monroe Street 
Garfield, N .. J .. 

Holder of Plenary Re.ta.i.l Consumptjwn. 

) 

) 

) 

). 

License C-65, issued by the. Ma:y;o:r· ). 
and Council of the City o·f G;arf'ifr:td ... 

) 
-:·- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCtUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

D~fen.dant-licensee, Pro se. 
W:j.l~i.a.m F .. Wood, Esq .. , Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage ·control .. 
l 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleade.d non, .YY1.:t to a charge alleging that . 
he possessed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages -in 
bottles bearing labels which d:id no:t truly .describe their con­
tents, in violation of Rule 2'7' o:f .State. Regulation No .. 20 .. 

On April 24,_ 1961,; aii. A:·BC agent tested defendant's· 
opened bottles of alcoho.11.c beverages and seized three bottles 
for further tests by the:· Divis:iom''s, c:hemis.t. Subsequent analysis 
by the chemist disclosed that the. contents of two of the seized 
bottles.P when compared with tne contents of' genuine bottles of 
the sa.me brands, varted su,bs.t:a.:ritf.ally in so:lid:s. and acids .. 

Defendant ha.s no, prior· a.djudica ted record. I shall 
suspend his lic~nse for fl.f'teen days, the· minimum penalty in 
"refill" cases involving two' bottles. Ee_Jay Mar Tayern, Bulletin 
1386, Item 11.. Five days: wflT he r-em:litted for the plea, leaving 
a net suspension of ten days .. 

Accordingly,. it is., on this 8th. day of June 1961,· 

ORDERED that P~enary;-. Reta:hI- Consumption License C-65 
issued by the Mayor and c·ounc.il o:f" the Gity of Garfield to Gene 
Kasica, for premises 2 Monro·e: Street,. Garfield, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for ten (lO} d.tay;s,: commencing at 3:00 a.m .. , 
Monday, June 19, 196.l and. t:erminat:ftlg at 3:00 a .. m.,,, Thursday, 
June 29, 1961.. 

'lt:il~ 
Director 


